

No. 22-362

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MATT HUFFMAN, PRESIDENT OF THE OHIO SENATE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

MERYL NEIMAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

**BRIEF FOR NEIMAN RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

JYOTI JASRASARIA
SPENCER W. KLEIN
HARLEEN K. GAMBHIR
RAISA M. CRAMER
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Mass. Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 968-4490

ABHA KHANNA
Counsel of Record
BEN STAFFORD
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave.
Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 656-0177
AKhanna@elias.law

DONALD J. MCTIGUE
JOHN COREY COLOMBO
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC
545 E. Town St.
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 263-7000

Counsel for Neiman Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
A. Ohio’s Redistricting Reforms	2
B. 2021-2022 Congressional Redistricting in Ohio	3
C. <i>Neiman</i> Proceedings and Decision.....	5
Reasons to Deny the Petition.....	7
A. Petitioners’ federal claim is barred from review because it was not presented to or addressed by the Ohio Supreme Court.....	7
B. This petition is an especially poor vehicle to decide the issues presented.....	11
1. The Ohio General Assembly specifically authorized judicial review of congressional plans and retains full control over congressional redistricting.....	12
2. The Ohio Supreme Court did not itself prescribe any new rule governing the time, place, or manner of elections.....	13
C. Petitioners have not demonstrated a compelling reason to grant certiorari.....	17
1. The petition does not present any question of importance that this Court should decide.....	17
2. There is no division of authority over the question presented.....	19

D. Petitioners’ theory lacks merit.....	21
1. The text of the Elections Clause permits state judicial review under state constitutions.	21
2. Petitioners’ theory conflicts with a century of this Court’s precedents.....	26
3. Congress has independently exercised its Elections Clause power to mandate compliance with state constitutions.	29
E. Petitioners’ theory would have grave consequences.....	31
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 499, 195 N.E.3d 74, 2022-Ohio-89 (Ohio 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	27, 29, 30
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948).....	20
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	30
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	25
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932).....	27
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20, 21
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	10

<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	27
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944).....	21
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	16
<i>Green v. Neal’s Lessee</i> , 31 U.S. 291 (1832).....	18
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	28
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	16
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 189 (1943).....	10
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932).....	27
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	19
<i>Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	25

<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932).....	19
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	16
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	10
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	10
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	7
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	17, 18, 26, 31
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	19, 21, 26, 27
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	10
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	10
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	24

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)	29, 30
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	8, 9, 16

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. II, § 5(a)	31
Del. Const. of 1792, art. VII, § 2	22
Ga. Const. of 1789, art. IV, § 2.....	22
Mich. Const. art. II, § 4	31
Ohio Const. art. XI	2
Ohio Const. art. XIX.....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. III, § 3.....	22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	24
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2.....	16, 22
Va. Const. of 1830, art. III, § 6	22

Other Authorities

14 Cyc. of Fed. Proc. § 67:12 (3d ed.)	10
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	22
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	22
Final Analysis, Ohio Leg. Serv. Comm., Sub. S.J.R. 5 (2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.legislature.ohio.gov/download?key=8806&format=pdf	2
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 St. Mary's L.J. 445 (2022)	22
S.J.R. 5, 132nd Leg. (Ohio 2018), as introduced, <i>available at</i> https://search-prod.lis.state.oh.us/solarapi/v1/general_assembly_132/resolutions/sjr5/IN/00/sjr5_00_IN?format=pdf ;	2
Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887 (2003)	22
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	17
Wright & Miller, 16B Federal Practice & Procedure § 4022 (3d ed. April 2022 update)	8
